

No. 17-626

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREG ABBOTT, GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

SHANNON PEREZ, ET AL.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES OTHER THAN THE
UNITED STATES
(STATE HOUSE DISTRICTS)**

David Richards
RICHARDS, RODRIGUEZ &
SKEITH, LLP
816 Congress Ave., Ste. 1200
Austin, TX 78701
*Counsel for Appellees Shannon
Perez, et al.*

Allison J. Riggs
Jaclyn A. Maffetore
SOUTHERN COALITION FOR
SOCIAL JUSTICE
1415 W. Highway 54, Ste. 101
Durham, NC 27707
*Counsel for Appellees Texas
State Conference of
NAACP Branches, et al.*

Pamela S. Karlan
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey L. Fisher
David T. Goldberg
STANFORD SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 725-4851
karlan@stanford.edu
Jose Garza
Martin Golando
Michael Moran
LAW OFFICE OF JOSE GARZA
7414 Robin Rest Drive
San Antonio, TX 78209
*Counsel for Appellee Mexican
American Legislative Caucus*

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Robert Notzon
LAW OFFICE OF ROBERT S.
NOTZON
1507 Nueces Street
Austin, TX 78701

Victor L. Goode
NAACP
4805 Mt. Hope Drive
Baltimore, MD 21215

Gary L. Bledsoe
POTTER BLEDSOE, LLP
316 West 12th Street
Ste. 307
Austin, TX 78701
*Additional Counsel for
Appellees Texas State
Conference of NAACP
Branches, et al.*

Luis R. Vera, Jr.
LAW OFFICES OF LUIS ROBERTO
VERA, JR.
1325 Riverview Towers
111 Soledad
San Antonio, TX 78205
*Counsel for Appellee League of
United Latin American
Citizens*

Nina Perales
Ernest I. Herrera
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL
FUND
110 Broadway Street, Ste. 300
San Antonio, TX 78205
*Counsel for Appellees Texas
Latino Redistricting Task
Force, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
BRIEF FOR APPELLEES.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
Redistricting after the 2010 census.....	3
2011: Designing the challenged districts in Nueces, Bell and Dallas Counties.....	4
2012: The interim remedy.....	14
2013: Enacting the current state house apportionment	18
Proceedings below	25
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	27
ARGUMENT	29
I. The Court should dismiss this appeal for lack of jurisdiction.....	29
II. In the alternative, this Court should affirm the district court’s finding that Plan H358 intentionally dilutes minority voting strength.....	35
A. The challenged districts originated in 2011 legislation that was tainted by discriminatory motivations and not in a court-imposed remedy.....	35

B. The Legislature’s 2013 reenactment of the challenged districts was purposefully discriminatory	40
C. Plaintiffs in intentional vote dilution cases need not prove that it would be possible to draw additional majority-minority districts	47
III. The configuration of the districts in Nueces County violates Section 2’s “results” test	50
IV. HD90 in Tarrant County is an unconstitutional racial gerrymander	52
CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , No. 17A245 (U.S. Sept. 12, 2017).....	27
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015)	52
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	41-42 43
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	48, 49
<i>Bear Lake & River Waterworks & Irrigation Co. v. Garland</i> , 164 U.S. 1 (1896)	40
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981)	30, 33
<i>Chavis v. Whitcomb</i> , 307 F. Supp. 1362 (S.D. Ind. 1969).....	32
<i>City of Pleasant Grove v. United States</i> , 479 U.S. 462 (1987)	48
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	53
<i>City of Richmond v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 358 (1975)	48
<i>Community Nutrition Inst. v. Block</i> , 749 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	37
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	31, 41, 42, 53

<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990)	49
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	8
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , No. 16-1161	31
<i>Goldstein v. Cox</i> , 396 U.S. 471 (1970)	29, 30, 34
<i>Gunn v. Univ. Comm. to End the War in Viet Nam</i> , 399 U.S. 383 (1970)	29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Harris v. McCrory</i> , No. 1:13-cv-00949-WO-JEP (M.D.N.C. Feb. 5, 2016)	32
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977)	47
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	41
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	44, 45
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	47
<i>Keyes v. Denver Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973)	39, 47
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	44, 47
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	33
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	52

<i>Mitchell v. Donovan</i> , 398 U.S. 427 (1970)	29
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of the Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	40
<i>N.C. State Conference of the NAACP v. McCrorry</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1399 (2017)	43
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012) (per curiam).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oneida County v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. State</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	40
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	41, 42, 44-45, 48
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	52
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 620 (1993)	25, 52, 53, 54
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	26
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. 74 (2007)	38
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2885 (2013)	14-15, 16-17, 18-19
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992)	46-47

<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	53
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	37, 38
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	36, 43, 44
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971)	31, 32
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973)	29, 42
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , No. 3:15-cv-00421-bbc, 2017 WL 2623104 (W.D. Wis. Feb. 22, 2017).....	31

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1253.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	30, 33
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 52 U.S.C. § 10301 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 2, 52 U.S.C. 10301	<i>passim</i>
§ 3(c), 52 U.S.C. § 10302(c).....	25, 26, 35
§ 4(b), 52 U.S.C. § 10303(b).....	26
§ 5, 52 U.S.C. § 10304	14
2011 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. ch. 1271 (H.B. 150) (“Plan H283”).....	<i>passim</i>
2013 Tex. Sess. Law Serv., 1st Called Sess. ch 2 (S.B. 3) (“Plan H358”).....	<i>passim</i>

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a) 28, 41, 42

Other Authorities

73 Am. Jur. 2d *Statutes* § 271 (Westlaw
2018) 40

U.S. Census Bureau, *Voting Age Population by
Citizenship and Race (CVAP)*,
<https://tinyurl.com/CVAPData> (last visited
Mar. 19, 2018)..... 6

Wigmore, Henry, *A Treatise on the Anglo-
American System of Evidence in Trials at
Common Law* (3d ed. 1940)..... 39

Wright, Charles Alan, et al., *Federal Practice
and Procedure* (2d ed. 2002) 37-38
